KENT STATE UNIVERSITY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
March 4, 2020

APPROVAL OF SPECIAL TUITION RATES, PROGRAM, COURSE AND OTHER FEES
EFFECTIVE FALL 2020 (unless otherwise noted)

Description

UNDERGRADUATE TUITION

Undergraduate online programs - special tuition rates

College of Nursing
BSN for RN's Online Program

GRADUATE TUITION

Graduate online programs - special tuition rates per credit hour (no full-time rate)

College of Public Health
Online Master of Public Health (all specializations)

Online Master of Science in Clinical Epidemiology

PROGRAM FEES

Program fees for Undergraduate (Associate and Baccalaureate degree) Students (assessed per semester)

College of Aeronautics and Engineering
Aeronautical Systems Engineering Technology
Aerospace Engineering

Applied Engineering Majors

Computer Engineering Technology
Mechanical Engineering Technology
Mechatronics Engineering Technology
Mechatronics Engineering

College of Applied and Technical Studies
Occupational Therapy Assistant Program Fee (assessed 5 semesters) (beginning Summer 2020)
Radiologic Technology Program Fee (one time fee assessed to first term for each cohort)

COURSE FEES - all rates are per course per semester unless otherwise noted

College of Aeronautics and Engineering

Private Pilot Flight AERN 15741
Commercial Pilot Flight 1 AERN 25743
Instrument Pilot Flight AERN 35645
Commercial Pilot Flight 1T AERN 35647
Commercial Pilot Flight III AERN 35747
Small Unmanned Systems Practicum AERN 35815
Flight Instructor/Airplanes AERN 45649
Flight Instructor-Instruments AERN 45651
Multi-Engine Pilot Flight AERN 45653
Advanced Multi-Engine Pilot Flight AERN 45655
Multi-Engine Flight Instructor AERN 45657
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Approved

$400.00

$695.00
$695.00

$94.00

$61.00
$171.00
$149.00
$160.00
$193.00
$182.00

$110.00

Actual Cost Basis

$11,965.00
$12,500.00
$12,715.00
$9,005.00
$8,925.00
$250.00
$8,850.00
$4,250.00
$6,100.00
$3,615.00
$3,825.00



Description

Upset Recovery Training

Unmanned Systems Practicum

Applied Engineering Technology Seminar

College of the Arts - School of Arts
Special Topics in Art Education

Special Topics in Art Education

Museum Internship

Museum Internship

Introduction to Painting

Drawing as a Studio Practice
Intermediate Painting

Drawing: Structure and Experimentation
Painting Strategies: Process and Content
Painting Strategies: Image and Content
Advanced Drawing for All Disciplines
Digital Fabrication in Studio Art
Research in Studio Art

Textiles: Weaving and Color

Digital Fabrication in Studio Art
Textiles: Weaving and Color

Graduate Studio: Sculpture and Expanded Media II
Graduate Studio: Drawing and Painting II

College of the Arts - School of Theatre and Dance
Basic Costume Construction

Flat Patterning

Dye Techniques and Fabric Modification

3-D Character Foam Fabrication and Figure Finishing
Dye Techniques and Fabric Modification

3-D Character Foam Fabrication and Figure Finishing

College of Arts and Sciences - Department of Chemistry
Chemistry in Our World Laboratory
Inorganic and Organic Laboratory

General Chemistry I Laboratory

General Chemistry II Laboratory

Analytical Chemistry Laboratory I
Analytical Chemistry Laboratory II

Organic Chemistry Laboratory |

Organic Chemistry Laboratory II

Materials Chemistry Lab

Advanced Biological Chemistry Laboratory
Intermediate Inorganic Chemistry Lab
Intermediate Organic Chemistry Laboratory
Physical Chemistry Laboratory

Elementary Physical Chemistry Laboratory

College of Arts and Sciences - Department of Geography

Special Topics in Geography (All Titles and Sections)
Glaciers and Glaciation
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AERN
AERN
TECH

ARTE
ARTE
ARTH
ARTH
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS
ARTS

THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA
THEA

CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM
CHEM

GEOG
GEOG

45659
45815
43800

41095
51095
42092
52092
24061
24002
34061
34003
34062
34063
44002
44070
44098
45307
54070
55307
64051
64061

21526
31526
42101
42150
52101
52150

10031
10053
10062
10063
30107
30108
30475
30476
40053
40251
40364
40477
40557
40568

40195
41052

Approved
Actual Cost Basis

$250.00
Actual Cost Basis

Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
$30.00
$28.00
$42.00
$28.00
$30.00
$30.00
$28.00
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis

Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis

$43.00
$43.00
$43.00
$43.00
$70.00
$85.00
$70.00
$70.00
$45.00
$125.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00

Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis



Description

Special Topics in Geography - All Titles and Sections
Glaciers and Glaciation
Glaciers and Glaciation

College of Arts and Sciences - Department of Geology
How the Earth Works Lab
Earth and Life Through Time Lab

College of Business Administration - Department of Accounting
International Accounting Experience
International Accounting Experience

College of Business Administration - Department of Economics
European Economic Issues

International Economic Experience

European Economic Issues

International Economic Experience

College of Business Administration - Department of Finance
International Finance Experience
International Finance Experience

College of Business Administration - Department of Marketing
International Experience in Marketing

GEOG
GEOG
GEOG

GEOL
GEOL

ACCT
ACCT

ECON
ECON
ECON
ECON

FIN
FIN

MKTG

College of Business Administration - Department of Management and Information Systems

International Management Experience

College of Education, Health and Human Services
Cadaver Anatomy and Applied Assessment

Acute Injury Diagnosis, Treatment and Management
Clinical Practice I: Prevention and Wellness

Clinical Practice II: Advanced H/N and Ortho

Clinical Practice III: General Medical

Clinical Practice IV: Advanced Competencies

Physical Agents in AT and SM

Social Studies and the Arts in Preschool

Math and Science in the Early Years

Teaching Science and Social Studies in the Elementary Years
Teaching Math in the Elementary Years 2

Teaching Science and Social Studies in the Elementary Years
Teaching Math in the Elementary Years 2

Personal Training Certification Preparation

Language Assessment and Intervention in Early Childhood
Adult Dysphagia

Communication Modalities and Assistive Technology
Clinical Practicum I in Speech-Language Pathology
Clinical Practicum IV in Speech-Language Pathology
Internship 111

Internship I

Internship 11
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MGMT

ATTR
ATTR
ATTR
ATTR
ATTR
ATTR
ATTR
ECED
ECED
ECED
ECED
ECED
ECED
EXSC
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA

50195
51052
71052

11041
11043

43087
53087

42079
42187
52079
52187

46087
56087

45187

44187

60000
61000
65001
65002
65003
65005
65037
20102
30202
40401
40404
50401
50404
35023
64302
64356
64891
65092
65392
70892
75792
76792

Approved

Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis

Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis

Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis

Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis

Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis

Actual Cost Basis

Actual Cost Basis

Proposed Fee
$300.00

$50.00

$200.00

$25.00

$25.00

$90.00

$25.00

$15.00

$15.00

$15.00

$10.00

$15.00

$10.00

$65.00
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis

$5.00
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00



Description
Laboratory for Electrophysiological Techniques in Audiology

Internship IV

Adult Dysphagia

Clerkship I

Communication Modalities and Assistive Technology

Laboratory for Advanced Electrophysiologic and Vestibular Measures

College of Applied and Technical Studies
Patient Care Management

Peace Officers Academy I

Clinical Education I

Clinical Education II

Clinical Education I1I

Clinical Education IV

Clinical Education V

Clinical Education VI

Office of Global Education - Program and Other Fees
Program Fee - Florence - Summer (Undergraduate/Graduate)
Program Fee - Florence - Semester (Undergraduate)
Program Fee - Florence - Semester (Graduate)

Program Fee - Geneva - Semester (Undergraduate/Graduate)
Program Fee - Geneva - Summer (Undergraduate/Graduate)
Program Fee - Study Abroad - Semester

SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA

AHS

POTA
RADT
RADT
RADT
RADT
RADT
RADT

OGE - Other Fees - Partnership agreement (as applicable) and other fees associated with travel
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70753
70992
74356
74592
74891
70755

14016
11001
14005
14015
14025
14085
24015
24025

Summer
Fall/Spring
Fall/Spring
Fall/Spring
Summer
All Terms
All Terms

Approved
$55.00

$40.00
Actual Cost Basis
Actual Cost Basis
$5.00
$55.00

$35.00
$800.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$800.00
$2,600.00
$3,200.00
$300.00

$100.00

$250.00

Actual Cost Basis



Description

Parking Fees

Fall & Spring Semesters

Commuter "C" Permits (Valid all C lots)
"S" Permits and Commuter "R" Permits
Lot Specific "C" Commuter Permits
Summit East Commuter Permit

Stadium Permits

Allerton Sports Complex Commuter Permit
Morning and Afternoon Permits

Evening Permits

Summer Term
Residence Hall or Commuter

Parking Violation Fines

Parking lot violations

If paid within seven calendar days:
- tickets one and two

-tickets three through eight

-tickets nine and above

If paid after seven calendar days
- tickets one and two

-tickets three through eight
-tickets nine and above

Parking in violation of posted signs
If paid within seven calendar days:

- tickets one and two
-tickets three through eight
-tickets nine and above

If paid after seven calendar days
- tickets one and two

-tickets three through eight
-tickets nine and above

Boot Removal Fee

If paid within seven calendar days:
-boot removal one and two

-boot removal three and above

If paid after seven calendar days
-boot removal one and two
-boot removal three and above
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Approved

$225.00
$225.00
$210.00
$160.00
$160.00
$160.00
$110.00

$60.00

$45.00

$20.00
$40.00
$55.00

$30.00
$50.00
$65.00

$20.00
$40.00
$55.00

$30.00
$50.00
$65.00

$50.00
$75.00

$60.00
$85.00



