KENT STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES March 4, 2020

APPROVAL OF SPECIAL TUITION RATES, PROGRAM, COURSE AND OTHER FEES EFFECTIVE FALL 2020 (unless otherwise noted)

<u>Description</u>			Approved
UNDERGRADUATE TUITION			
<u>Undergraduate online programs - special tuition rates</u> <u>College of Nursing</u> BSN for RN's Online Program			\$400.00
GRADUATE TUITION			
Graduate online programs - special tuition rates per credit hour (no full-time	<u>rate)</u>		
College of Public Health Online Master of Public Health (all specializations) Online Master of Science in Clinical Epidemiology			\$695.00 \$695.00
PROGRAM FEES			
Program fees for Undergraduate (Associate and Baccalaureate degree) Stude	ents (assessed per sem	iester)	
College of Aeronautics and Engineering Aeronautical Systems Engineering Technology Aerospace Engineering Applied Engineering Majors Computer Engineering Technology Mechanical Engineering Technology Mechatronics Engineering Technology Mechatronics Engineering Technology Mechatronics Engineering College of Applied and Technical Studies Occupational Therapy Assistant Program Fee (assessed 5 semesters) (beginning S Radiologic Technology Program Fee (one time fee assessed to first term for each c	· ·		\$94.00 \$61.00 \$171.00 \$149.00 \$160.00 \$193.00 \$182.00 \$110.00 Actual Cost Basis
Private Pilot Flight Commercial Pilot Flight I Instrument Pilot Flight I Commercial Pilot Flight II Commercial Pilot Flight II Commercial Pilot Flight III Small Unmanned Systems Practicum Flight Instructor/Airplanes Flight Instructor-Instruments Multi-Engine Pilot Flight Advanced Multi-Engine Pilot Flight Multi-Engine Flight Instructor	AERN AERN AERN AERN AERN AERN AERN AERN	15741 25743 35645 35647 35747 35815 45649 45651 45653 45655 45657	\$11,965.00 \$12,500.00 \$12,715.00 \$9,005.00 \$8,925.00 \$250.00 \$8,850.00 \$4,250.00 \$6,100.00 \$3,615.00 \$3,825.00

Description			Approved
Upset Recovery Training	AERN	45659	Actual Cost Basis
Unmanned Systems Practicum	AERN	45815	\$250.00
Applied Engineering Technology Seminar	TECH	43800	Actual Cost Basis
College of the Arts - School of Arts			
Special Topics in Art Education	ARTE	41095	Actual Cost Basis
Special Topics in Art Education	ARTE	51095	Actual Cost Basis
Museum Internship	ARTH	42092	Actual Cost Basis
Museum Internship	ARTH	52092	Actual Cost Basis
Introduction to Painting	ARTS	24061	\$30.00
Drawing as a Studio Practice	ARTS	24002	\$28.00
Intermediate Painting	ARTS	34061	\$42.00
Drawing: Structure and Experimentation	ARTS	34003	\$28.00
Painting Strategies: Process and Content	ARTS	34062	\$30.00
Painting Strategies: Image and Content	ARTS	34063	\$30.00
Advanced Drawing for All Disciplines	ARTS	44002	\$28.00
Digital Fabrication in Studio Art	ARTS	44070	Actual Cost Basis
Research in Studio Art	ARTS	44098	Actual Cost Basis
Textiles: Weaving and Color	ARTS	45307	Actual Cost Basis
Digital Fabrication in Studio Art	ARTS	54070	Actual Cost Basis
Textiles: Weaving and Color	ARTS	55307	Actual Cost Basis
Graduate Studio: Sculpture and Expanded Media II	ARTS	64051	Actual Cost Basis
Graduate Studio: Drawing and Painting II	ARTS	64061	Actual Cost Basis
Ç			
College of the Arts - School of Theatre and Dance			
Basic Costume Construction	THEA	21526	Actual Cost Basis
Flat Patterning	THEA	31526	Actual Cost Basis
Dye Techniques and Fabric Modification	THEA	42101	Actual Cost Basis
3-D Character Foam Fabrication and Figure Finishing	THEA	42150	Actual Cost Basis
Dye Techniques and Fabric Modification	THEA	52101	Actual Cost Basis
3-D Character Foam Fabrication and Figure Finishing	THEA	52150	Actual Cost Basis
College of Arts and Sciences - Department of Chemistry			
Chemistry in Our World Laboratory	CHEM	10031	\$43.00
Inorganic and Organic Laboratory	CHEM	10051	\$43.00
General Chemistry I Laboratory	CHEM	10055	\$43.00 \$43.00
General Chemistry II Laboratory	CHEM	10062	\$43.00
Analytical Chemistry Laboratory I	CHEM	30107	\$70.00
Analytical Chemistry Laboratory II	CHEM	30107	\$85.00
Organic Chemistry Laboratory I	CHEM	30475	\$70.00
Organic Chemistry Laboratory II	CHEM	30475	\$70.00 \$70.00
Materials Chemistry Lab	CHEM	40053	\$45.00
Advanced Biological Chemistry Laboratory	CHEM	40053	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CHEM		\$125.00 \$75.00
Intermediate Inorganic Chemistry Lab		40364	\$75.00 \$75.00
Intermediate Organic Chemistry Laboratory	CHEM CHEM	40477 40557	\$75.00 \$75.00
Physical Chemistry Laboratory		40557	\$75.00 \$75.00
Elementary Physical Chemistry Laboratory	CHEM	40568	\$75.00
College of Arts and Sciences - Department of Geography			
Special Topics in Geography (All Titles and Sections)	GEOG	40195	Actual Cost Basis
Glaciers and Glaciation	GEOG	41052	Actual Cost Basis

<u>Description</u>			Approved
Special Topics in Geography - All Titles and Sections	GEOG	50195	Actual Cost Basis
Glaciers and Glaciation	GEOG	51052	Actual Cost Basis
Glaciers and Glaciation	GEOG	71052	Actual Cost Basis
S.M. C. M. C	0200	,1002	Trevaur Coor Busis
College of Arts and Sciences - Department of Geology			
How the Earth Works Lab	GEOL	11041	Actual Cost Basis
Earth and Life Through Time Lab	GEOL	11043	Actual Cost Basis
College of Business Administration - Department of Accounting			
International Accounting Experience	ACCT	43087	Actual Cost Basis
International Accounting Experience	ACCT	53087	Actual Cost Basis Actual Cost Basis
international Accounting Experience	ACC1	33007	Notaal Cost Basis
College of Business Administration - Department of Economics			
European Economic Issues	ECON	42079	Actual Cost Basis
International Economic Experience	ECON	42187	Actual Cost Basis
European Economic Issues	ECON	52079	Actual Cost Basis
International Economic Experience	ECON	52187	Actual Cost Basis
College of Business Administration Department of Finance			
College of Business Administration - Department of Finance	FIN	46007	Actual Cost Basis
International Finance Experience	FIN	46087 56087	Actual Cost Basis Actual Cost Basis
International Finance Experience	FIIN	30087	Actual Cost Basis
College of Business Administration - Department of Marketing			
International Experience in Marketing	MKTG	45187	Actual Cost Basis
	S		
College of Business Administration - Department of Management and Information	-	44107	A 4 10 4D :
International Management Experience	MGMT	44187	Actual Cost Basis
College of Education, Health and Human Services			Proposed Fee
Cadaver Anatomy and Applied Assessment	ATTR	60000	\$300.00
Acute Injury Diagnosis, Treatment and Management	ATTR	61000	\$50.00
Clinical Practice I: Prevention and Wellness	ATTR	65001	\$200.00
Clinical Practice II: Advanced H/N and Ortho	ATTR	65002	\$25.00
Clinical Practice III: General Medical Clinical Practice IV: Advanced Competencies	ATTR ATTR	65003 65005	\$25.00 \$90.00
Physical Agents in AT and SM	ATTR	65037	\$25.00
Social Studies and the Arts in Preschool	ECED	20102	\$15.00
Math and Science in the Early Years	ECED	30202	\$15.00 \$15.00
Teaching Science and Social Studies in the Elementary Years	ECED	40401	\$15.00
Teaching Math in the Elementary Years 2	ECED	40404	\$10.00
Teaching Science and Social Studies in the Elementary Years	ECED	50401	\$15.00
Teaching Math in the Elementary Years 2	ECED	50404	\$10.00
Personal Training Certification Preparation	EXSC	35023	\$65.00
Language Assessment and Intervention in Early Childhood	SPA	64302	Actual Cost Basis
Adult Dysphagia	SPA	64356	Actual Cost Basis
Communication Modalities and Assistive Technology	SPA	64891	\$5.00
Clinical Practicum I in Speech-Language Pathology	SPA	65092	Actual Cost Basis
Clinical Practicum IV in Speech-Language Pathology	SPA	65392	Actual Cost Basis
Internship III	SPA	70892	\$40.00
Internship I	SPA	75792	\$40.00
Internship II	SPA	76792	\$40.00

Description Laboratory for Electrophysiological Techniques in Audiology Internship IV Adult Dysphagia Clerkship I Communication Modalities and Assistive Technology	SPA SPA SPA SPA SPA	70753 70992 74356 74592 74891	Approved \$55.00 \$40.00 Actual Cost Basis Actual Cost Basis \$5.00
Laboratory for Advanced Electrophysiologic and Vestibular Measures	SPA	70755	\$55.00
College of Applied and Technical Studies Patient Care Management Peace Officers Academy I Clinical Education I Clinical Education III Clinical Education IV Clinical Education V Clinical Education V	AHS POTA RADT RADT RADT RADT RADT RADT RADT	14016 11001 14005 14015 14025 14085 24015 24025	\$35.00 \$800.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00
Office of Global Education - Program and Other Fees Program Fee - Florence - Summer (Undergraduate/Graduate) Program Fee - Florence - Semester (Undergraduate) Program Fee - Florence - Semester (Graduate) Program Fee - Geneva - Semester (Undergraduate/Graduate) Program Fee - Geneva - Summer (Undergraduate/Graduate) Program Fee - Study Abroad - Semester OGE - Other Fees - Partnership agreement (as applicable) and other fees associated	ed with travel	Summer Fall/Spring Fall/Spring Fall/Spring Summer All Terms All Terms	\$800.00 \$2,600.00 \$3,200.00 \$300.00 \$100.00 \$250.00 Actual Cost Basis

<u>Description</u>	Approved
Parking Fees	
Fall & Spring Semesters	
Commuter "C" Permits (Valid all C lots)	\$225.00
"S" Permits and Commuter "R" Permits	\$225.00
Lot Specific "C" Commuter Permits	\$210.00
Summit East Commuter Permit	\$160.00
Stadium Permits	\$160.00
Allerton Sports Complex Commuter Permit	\$160.00
Morning and Afternoon Permits	\$110.00
Evening Permits	\$60.00
Summer Term	
Residence Hall or Commuter	\$45.00
Parking Violation Fines	
Parking lot violations	
If paid within seven calendar days:	
- tickets one and two	\$20.00
-tickets three through eight	\$40.00
-tickets nine and above	\$55.00
If paid after seven calendar days	
- tickets one and two	\$30.00
-tickets three through eight	\$50.00
-tickets nine and above	\$65.00
Parking in violation of posted signs	
If paid within seven calendar days:	
- tickets one and two	\$20.00
-tickets three through eight	\$40.00
-tickets nine and above	\$55.00
If paid after seven calendar days	
- tickets one and two	\$30.00
-tickets three through eight	\$50.00
-tickets nine and above	\$65.00
Boot Removal Fee	
If paid within seven calendar days:	
-boot removal one and two	\$50.00
-boot removal three and above	\$75.00
If paid after seven calendar days	
-boot removal one and two	\$60.00
-boot removal three and above	\$85.00